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The Costs of Bills Signed into Law 
107th Congress—1st Session 

 

 
The bills passed by Congress and signed into law by the President during the 1st session 
of the 107th Congress contained the following approximate net costs*: 
 
        First-year costs    Five-year costs 
 
             Authorizations:      $ 368.376 billion    $ 497.650 billion 
 
            Appropriations:      $ 733.566 billion    $ 733.639 billion 
 
   Mandatory Spending:     $ 24.363 billion    $ 37.332 billion 
 

 
 
Costs of major bills (excluding appropriations) signed into law: 
 
Public Law 107-107 S. 1438 National Defense Authorization Act 
 
     First-year costs Five-year costs 
 
  Authorizations:   $ 343.3 billion  $ 
 
  Mandatory Spending:  $ 146.0 million $ 276.0 million 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Public Law 107-110 H.R. 1  No Child Left Behind Act 
 
     First-year costs Five-year costs 
 
  Authorizations:   $ 22.859 billion $ 135.037 billion 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Public Law 107-90 H.R. 10 Railroad Retirement Act 
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     First-year costs Five-year costs 
 
  Mandatory Spending:  $ 15.451 billion $ 13.822 billion 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Public Law 107-42 H.R. 2926 Air Transportation Safety and System Stabilization Act 
 
     First-year costs Five-year costs 
 
  Mandatory Spending:  $ 2.3 billion  $ 13.6 billion 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Public Law 107-71 S. 1447 Aviation and Transportation Security Act 
 
     First-year costs Five-year costs 
 
  Authorizations:   $   $ 7.0 billion 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Public Law 107-25 H.R. 2213 Crop-Year 2001 Agricultural Economic Assistance Act 
 
     First-year costs Five-year costs 
 
  Mandatory Spending:  $ 5.5 billion  $ 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Public Law 107-135 H.R. 3447 VA Health Program Enhancement Act 
 
     First-year costs Five-year costs 
 
  Authorizations:   $ 443.0 million $ 3.45 billion 
 
  Mandatory Spending:  $ 1.0 million  $ 8.0 million 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Public Law 107-103 H.R. 1291 21st Century Montgomery GI Bill Enhancement Act 
 
     First-year costs Five-year costs 
 
  Mandatory Spending:  $ 230.0 million $ 3.28 billion 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Public Law 107-56 H.R. 3162 USA PATRIOT Act 
 
     First-year costs Five-year costs 
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  Authorizations:   $ 510.0 million $ 2.165 billion 
 
  Mandatory Spending:  $ 104.0 million $ 154.0 million 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Public Law 107-95 H.R. 2716 Homeless Veterans Assistance Act 
 
     First-year costs Five-year costs 
 
  Authorizations:   $ 129.0 million $ 1.046 billion 
_______________________________________________________________ 
 
Public Law 107-133 H.R. 2873 Promoting Safe and Stable Families 
 
     First-year costs Five-year costs 
 
  Authorizations:   $ 327.0 million $ 1.647 billion 
_______________________________________________________________________ 
 
*An authorization explicitly allows funding for a certain program and / or directs a federal agency to take a 
certain action.  Authorizations express the House's intent to spend, however, actual funding is provided through 
the annual appropriations process.  Authorizations that would result in no significant net cost, net decreases 
or neutrality in mandatory spending, private-sector costs from federal mandates, and tax cuts (or other 
adjustments in the federal revenue stream) are not included in the totals. 
 
Mandatory spending directly establishes an appropriation.  No subsequent action is required for the money to be 
spent. 
 
Staff contact:  Paul Teller, paul.teller@mail.house.gov, (202) 226-9718 
________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Bills signed into law with net authorization costs: 
 

Title 
Public Law 

Number Bill Number 
Date 

Signed 
1st Yr Cost 
(in millions) 

5 Yr Cost 
(in millions) 

Public Safety Officer Medal of Valor Act of 2001  107-12 H.R. 802 30-May $0.3 $1.3 

Funding for the National 4-H Program 
Centennial Initiative 107-19 S. 657 10-Jul $5.0 $5.0 
To honor Paul Coverdell 107-21 S. 360 26-Jul $10.0 $10.0 

Tropical Forest Conservation Act 
Reauthorization 107-26 H.R. 2131 17-Aug $50.0 $221.0 

Providing protections for the watershed of 
the Little Sandy River in Oregon 107-30 H.R. 427 20-Aug $10.0 $10.0 

To establish a Brown v. Board of Education 
50th anniversary commission 107-41 H.R. 2133 19-Sep  $0.3 
U.S.-Jordan Free Trade Act 107-43 H.R. 2603 28-Sep $0.1 $0.5 
Defense Production Act Amendments  107-47 H.R. 2510 05-Oct  $85.0 
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Title 
Public Law 

Number Bill Number 
Date 

Signed 
1st Yr Cost 
(in millions) 

5 Yr Cost 
(in millions) 

To reauthorize the Small Business 
Technology Transfer Program 107-50 H.R. 1860 15-Oct $5.0 $27.0 
USA PATRIOT Act 107-56 H.R. 1860 26-Oct $510.0 $2,165.0 
Great Falls Historic District Study Act 107-59 H.R. 146 05-Nov  $0.3 

Adjusting the boundary of the William Howard Taft 
National Historic Site 107-60 H.R. 1000 05-Nov  $1.4 
Eightmile River Wild and Scenic River Act 107-65 H.R. 182 06-Nov $0.1 $0.3 
Aviation and Transportation Security Act 107-71 S. 1447 19-Nov  $7,000.0 
To Prevent the Elimination of Certain 
Reports 107-74 H.R. 1042 28-Nov $3.0 $7.0 

To provide authority to the Federal Power Marketing 
Administrations to reduce vandalism and destruction of 
property 107-78 H.R. 2924 28-Nov $0.1 $0.4 

To extend the authorization of the Drug-Free 
Communities Support Program for an additional 5 
years, to authorize a National Community Antidrug 
Coalition Institute 107-82 H.R. 2291 14-Dec $9.0 $314.0 

To amend the Public Health Service Act to provide for 
research and services with respect to Duchenne 
muscular dystrophy 107-84 H.R. 717 18-Dec $11.0 $70.0 

Detroit River International Wildlife Refuge 
Establishment Act  107-91 H.R. 1230 21-Dec  $24.5 

Veterans Benefits Act 107-94 H.R. 2540 21-Dec $50.0 $980.0 

Homeless Veterans Assistance Act 107-95 H.R. 2716 21-Dec $129.0 $1,046.0 

Zimbabwe Democracy and Economic 
Recovery Act  107-99 S. 494 21-Dec $26.0 $26.0 

To amend chapter 90 of title 5, United States Code, 
relating to Federal long-term care insurance 107-104 H.R. 2559 27-Dec $0.5 $0.5 
Administrative Simplification Compliance 
Act 107-105 H.R. 3323 27-Dec $4.2 $4.2 

National Museum of African American History and 
Culture Plan for Action Presidential Commission Act 107-106 H.R. 3442 28-Dec $3.0 $3.0 

FY2002 Intelligence Authorization Act 
(unclassified portions) 107-108 H.R. 2883 28-Dec $156.0 $156.0 

National Defense Authorization Act 107-107 S. 1438 28-Dec $343,300.0 $343,300.0 

Best Pharmaceuticals for Children Act  107-109 S. 1789 04-Jan $217.0 $827.0 

No Child Left Behind Act 107-110 H.R. 1 08-Jan $22,859.0 $135,037.0 

African Elephant Conservation Act 107-111 H.R. 643 08-Jan $5.0 $25.0 

Rhino and Tiger Conservation Act 107-112 H.R. 645 08-Jan $10.0 $50.0 

District of Columbia Family Court Act 107-114 H.R. 2657 08-Jan $21.0 $95.0 
Small Business Liability Relief and 
Brownfields Revitalization Act 107-118 H.R. 2869 11-Jan $200.0 $1,000.0 

Office of Gov’t Ethics Reauthorization 107-119 S. 1202 15-Jan $11.0 $57.0 

Basic Pilot Extension Act 107-128 H.R. 3030 16-Jan $1.0 $3.0 

Promoting Safe and Stable Families 107-133 H.R. 2873 17-Jan $327.0 $1,647.0 

VA Health Program Enhancement Act 107-135 H.R. 3447 23-Jan $443.0 $3,450.0 
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    $368,376.3  
  FIVE-YEAR GRAND  TOTAL: $497,649.7 

 
 

Bills signed into law with net mandatory spending costs: 
 

Title 
Public Law 

Number Bill Number 
Date 

Signed 
1st Yr Cost  
(in millions) 

5 Yr Cost 
(in millions) 

Wildland Fire Management Act 107-13 H.R. 581 03-Jun $3.0 $0.0 

Manufactured Housing Program User Fee 
Authority Act 107-18 S. 1029 05-Jul $2.0 $3.0 

Funding for the National 4-H Program 
Centennial Initiative 107-19 S. 657 10-Jul $2.0 $0.0 

Crop Year 2001 Agricultural Economic 
Assistance Act 107-25 H.R. 2213 13-Aug $5,500.0 $5,500.0 

To provide for the expedited payment of certain benefits 
for a public safety officer who was killed or suffered a 
catastrophic injury as a direct and proximate result of a 
personal injury sustained in the line of duty in connection 
with the terrorist attacks of September 11, 2001 107-37 H.R. 2882 18-Sep $5.0 $5.0 

Air Transportation Safety and System 
Stabilization Act 107-42 H.R. 2926 22-Sep $2,300.0 $13,600.0 
UN Dues Payment Bill 107-46 S. 248 05-Oct $582.0 $582.0 
USA PATRIOT Act 107-56 H.R. 3162 26-Oct $104.0 $154.0 
FY2002 VA-HUD Appropriations Act 107-73 H.R. 2620 26-Nov $32.0 $70.0 
Railroad Retirement and Survivors Act 107-90 H.R. 10 12-Dec $15,451.0 $13,822.0 

Small Business Investment Company 
Amendments Act 107-100 S. 1196 21-Dec $0.5 $2.5 

21st Century Montgomery GI Bill 
Enhancement Act 107-103 H.R. 1291 27-Dec $230.0 $3,280.0 

National Defense Authorization Act 107-107 S. 1438 28-Dec $146.0 $276.0 

FY2002 Intelligence Authorization Act  107-108 H.R. 2883 28-Dec Classified Classified 

FY2002 Defense Appropriations Act 107-117 H.R. 3338 10-Jan 0 $14.0 
Small Business Liability Relief and 
Brownfields Revitalization Act 107-118 H.R. 2869 11-Jan $2.0 $10.0 
Native American Breast and Cervical Cancer 
Treatment Technical Amendment Act  107-121 S. 1741 15-Jan  

 
$3.0 

General Shelton Congressional Gold Medal 
Act 107-127 H.R. 2751 16-Jan $0.03 $0.03 

Victims of Terrorism Tax Relief Act 107-134 H.R. 2884 23-Jan $2.0 $2.0 

VA Health Care Programs Enhancement Act 107-135 H.R. 3447 23-Jan $1.0 $8.0 
        

    $24,362.5  
  FIVE-YEAR GRAND  TOTAL: $37,331.5 
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Appropriations bills signed into law: 
 

Title 
Public Law 

Number Bill Number 
Date 

Signed 
1st Yr Cost     
(in millions) 

5 Yr Cost   
(in millions) 

2001 Supplemental Appropriations Act 107-20 H.R. 2216 24-Jul $6,543.0 $6,616.0 
Making emergency supplemental appropriations for the 
fiscal year 2001 for additional disaster assistance, for 
anti-terrorism initiatives, and for assistance in the 
recovery from the tragedy that occurred on September 
11, 2001, and for other purposes. 107-38 H.R. 2888 18-Sep $20,000.0  
FY2002 Interior Appropriations  107-63 H.R. 2217 05-Nov $19,078.2  
FY2002 Military Construction Appropriations 107-64 H.R. 2904 05-Nov $10,500.0  
FY2002 Energy and Water Appropriations 107-66 H.R. 2311 12-Nov $25,086.0  
FY2002 Treasury-Postal Appropriations 107-67 H.R. 2590 12-Nov $17,069.0  
FY2002 Legislative Branch Appropriations 107-68 H.R. 2647 12-Nov $2,971.0  
FY2002 VA-HUD Appropriations 107-73 H.R. 2620 26-Nov $85,434.0  
FY2002 Agriculture Appropriations 107-76 H.R. 2330 28-Nov $16,136.1  
FY2002 Commerce-Justice-State Approps 107-77 H.R. 2500 28-Nov $38,656.0  
FY2002 Transportation Appropriations 107-87 H.R. 2299 18-Dec $15,299.4  
FY2002 DC Appropriations 107-96 H.R. 2944 21-Dec $408.0  
FY2002 Foreign Operations Appropriations 107-115 H.R. 2506 10-Jan $15,390.8  
FY2002 Labor-HHS-Ed Appropriations 107-116 H.R. 3061 10-Jan $123,371.0  
FY2002 Defense Appropriations 107-117 H.R. 3338 10-Jan $317,623.7  
Emergency supplemental appropriations 
(authorized in H.R. 2888) allocated in the 
FY2002 Defense Appropriations bill 107-117 H.R. 3338 10-Jan $20,000.0  
          ,  
      $733,566.2  
   GRAND  TOTAL: $733,639.2 

 

 
 

Other bills signed into law with no (or no significant) net cost: 
 

Title 

Public 
Law 

Number Bill Number 
Date 

Signed 
Recognizing the 90th birthday of Ronald Reagan 107-1 H.J.Res. 7 15-Feb 
A joint resolution providing for the congressional disapproval of the rule 
submitted by the Dept. of Labor relating to ergonomics 107-5 S.J.Res. 6 20-Mar 
Family Farmer Bankruptcy Relief Extension  107-8 H.R. 256 11-May 
Mad Cow Disease Bill 107-9 S. 700 24-May 
Concerning the participation of Taiwan in the WHO 107-10 H.R. 428 28-May 
To expedite the construction of the WWII Memorial in DC 107-11 H.R. 1696 28-May 
Veterans’ Opportunities Act 107-14 H.R. 801 05-Jun 
Fallen Hero Survivor Benefit Act  107-15 H.R. 1727 05-Jun 
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Title 

Public 
Law 

Number Bill Number 
Date 

Signed 
Economic Growth and Tax Relief Reconciliation Act 107-16 H.R. 1836 07-Jun 
Farmer Bankruptcy Code Extension 107-17 H.R. 1914 26-Jun 
Clarifying the authority of HUD with respect to using fees 
For the manufactured housing program 107-18 S. 1029 05-Jul 
Renaming the education IRAs as the Coverdell education 
Savings account 107-22 S. 1190 26-Jul 
Iran and Libya Sanctions Extension Act 107-24 H.R. 1954 03-Aug 
Federal Firefighters Retirement Age 107-27 H.R. 93 20-Aug 
To convey a former BLM site to Carson City, NV 107-28 H.R. 271 20-Aug 
Providing protections for the watershed of the Little Sandy 
River in Oregon 107-30 H.R. 427 20-Aug 
A joint resolution expressing the sense of the Senate and 
House of Representatives regarding the terrorist attacks 
launched against the U.S. 107-39 S.J.Res. 22 18-Sep 
A joint resolution to authorize the use of U.S. Armed 
Forces against those responsible for the recent attacks 
launched against the U.S. 107-40 S.J.Res. 23 18-Sep 
U.S.-Jordan Free Trade Act 107-43 H.R. 2603 28-Sep 
To provide permanent authority for the admission of “S” 
Visa non-immigrants 107-45 S. 1424 01-Oct 
To adjust a condition on the payment of arrearages to the 
UN that sets the maximum share of any UN peacekeeping 
Operation’s budget that may be assessed of any country 107-46 S. 248 05-Oct 
Memorializing fallen firefighters by lowering the American 
Flag to half-staff… 107-51 H.J.Res. 42 16-Oct 
Approving the extension of nondiscriminatory treatment 
with respect to the products of Vietnam 107-52 H.J.Res. 51 16-Oct 
To authorize the President to exercise waivers of foreign assistance 
restrictions with respect to Pakistan 107-57 S. 1465 27-Oct 

To authorize the American Friends of the Czech Republic to establish a 
memorial to honor Tomas G. Masaryk in the District of Columbia 107-61 H.R. 1161 05-Nov 
To authorize the Adams Memorial Foundation to establish 
A commemorative work on federal land in DC to honor 
former President John Adams and his legacy 107-62 H.R. 1668 05-Nov 

To amend the Reclamation Recreation Management Act of 1992 in order 
to provide for the security of dams, facilities, and resources under the 
jurisdiction of the Bureau of Reclamation  107-69 H.R. 2925 12-Nov 
Aviation and Transportation Security Act 107-71 S. 1447 19-Nov 
Need-Based Educational Aid Act 107-72 H.R. 768 20-Nov 
To extend the moratorium enacted by the Internet Tax 
Freedom Act through November 1, 2003 107-75 H.R. 1552 28-Nov 

To authorize the provision of educational and health care 
assistance to the women and children of Afghanistan 107-81 S. 1573 12-Dec 
Designating September 11 as Patriot Day 107-89 H.J.Res. 71 18-Dec 
To amend the charter of Southeastern University in DC 107-93 H.R. 2061 21-Dec 
Small Business Investment Company Amendments Act 107-100 S. 1196 21-Dec 
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Title 

Public 
Law 

Number Bill Number 
Date 

Signed 

Regarding the use of the trust land and resources of the 
Confederated Tribes of the Warm Springs Reservation of 
Oregon 107-102 H.R. 483 27-Dec 

To amend chapter 90 of title 5, United States Code, 
relating to Federal long-term care insurance 107-104 H.R. 2559 27-Dec 

Best Pharmaceuticals for Children Act 107-109 S. 1789 04-Jan 
To permit any federal law enforcement agency to enter 
into a cooperative agreement with the DC Police 107-113 H.R. 2199 08-Jan 
Higher Education Relief Opportunities for Students Act 107-122 S. 1793 15-Jan 
Investor and Capital Markets Fee Relief Act 107-123 H.R. 1088 16-Jan 
To provide for work authorization for nonimmigrant 
spouses of intracompany transferees 107-125 H.R. 2278 16-Jan 
To extend for 4 years the authority to redact financial 
disclosure statements of judicial employees and officers 107-126 H.R. 2336 16-Jan 
To simplify the reporting requirements relating to higher 
education tuition and related expenses 107-131 H.R. 3346 16-Jan 

 
…Plus 8 continuing resolutions, which fund mandatory obligations at current levels until all  
    the regular appropriations bills can be passed and signed into law. 
 
…Plus 22 bills that renamed post offices and other federal property (and/or provided for a  
    plaque to be installed at a post office or federal property) 
 
…Plus 4 bills concerning appointments. 
 
…Plus 2 parliamentary resolutions. 
 
…For a grand total of 136 new public laws from the 107th Congress, 1st Session. 
 
 
 

Staff contact:  Paul Teller, paul.teller@mail.house.gov, (202) 226-9718 


